

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1343

GRESHAM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

APPELLANT,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY iv

JURISDICTION.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

COUNTERSTATEMENT2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

 A. The State Court Collection Action.....4

 B. The Bureau’s Letter Decision.7

 C. The Commission Order on Appeal.10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT14

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS HIGHLY DEFERENTIAL.....14

II. THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN CONSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF THE WPAL-FM LICENSE.....15

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AT&T Corp. v. FCC, 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)14

Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)15

Harrison v. Morris, 370 F. Supp. 142 (D.S.C. 1974)5

Kidd Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 427 F.3d 1
(D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

Listeners’ Guild, Inc. v. FCC, 813 F.2d 465 (D.C.
Cir. 1987).....25

MLQ Investors, L.P. v. Pacific Quadracasting, Inc.,
146 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 1998).....24

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto.
Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....14

* *Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson*, 326 U.S. 120
(1945) 15, 16

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

* *Arecibo Radio Corp.*, 101 FCC 2d 545 (1985) 8, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21

D.H. Overmyer Telecasting Co., 94 FCC 2d 117
(1983) 19, 21, 25

In re Cheskey, 9 FCC Rcd 986 (1994) 17, 24

KDEW(AM), DeWitt, Arkansas, 11 FCC Rcd 13683
(1996)25

Kirk Merkley, 94 FCC 2d 829 (1984), *recon.
denied*, 56 RR 2d 413 (1984), *aff’d mem. sub
nom. Merkley v. FCC*, 776 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir.
1985)..... 15, 16, 19, 23

Letter to Percy Squire, Esq., 24 FCC Rcd 10669
(MB 2009)19

Letter to Richard A. Helmick, 26 FCC Rcd 10715
(MB 2011)26

O.D.T. International, 9 FCC Rcd 2575 (1994)..... 19, 25

Radio KDAN, 11 FCC 2d 934 (1968), *recon. denied*, 13 RR 2d 100 (1968), *aff'd on procedural grounds sub nom. W.H. Hansen v. FCC*, 413 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14

47 U.S.C. § 301 2, 16

* 47 U.S.C. § 310(d)..... 3, 16, 17

47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....1

47 U.S.C. § 402(c).....1

47 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*.....2

47 C.F.R. § 73.35403

47 C.F.R. § 73.35413
